

hundred bags of-corn to

Washington's starving army

at Valley Force after the

colonists had consistently

refused to aid them

## Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Post Office Box 365

Phone: 869-1260

Oneida, WI 54155

UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the neip of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation the United States, was made possible



RESOLUTION # 8-6-85-A

- WHEREAS, The Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States; and,
- WHEREAS, The Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin; and,
- WHEREAS, The Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section I of the Oneida Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council to protect and preserve the sovereignty of the Oneida Tribe, its rights and its resources; and,
- WHEREAS, The Oneida Business Committee has duly adopted a Bingo Ordinance regulating the conduct of bingo on the Oneida Indian Reservation which is authorized under Article IV, Section 1, (f) of the Oneida Constitution; and,
- WHEREAS, The Bingo Ordinance provides by Article VI, Number 17;

  17. Alcohol and Drugs: No alcoholic beverages and/or illegal drugs shall be allowed on Tribal premises where bingo is conducted. Anyone caught possessing and/or using alcoholic beverages or illegal drugs shall be removed from the premises and barred from playing bingo on Tribal premises.
- WHEREAS, On July 20, 1985, Louis A. DiLocova, President of Fortune Enterprises, Inc., while on Tribal land on the Oneida Indian Reservation, during a bingo session at the Irene Moore Activity Center, was detained by an Oneida Tribal Security Officer on duty, Greg Powless, and voluntarily gave to Officer Powless a vial of a white powder he referred to as his medication, which was subsequently determined to be cocaine, and which conduct of Louis A. DiLacova was reported by Officer Powless, a copy of which is hereby incorporated by reference; and,
- WHEREAS, The Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin reserves the right to exclude those persons from tribal premises who violate Oneida Tribal Ordinances.



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That Louis A. DiLocova, Fortune Enterprises, Inc., all persons employed by Fortune Enterprises, Inc., and all other associates of said corporation, are hereby barred from all tribal premises and from doing business where bingo is being played.

## CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom members, constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting duly called, noticed, and held on the 6th day of August, 1985; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of sor, so members against and some members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

11. Gordon McLester, Secretary

Oneida Business Committee